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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building at 316 N. Robert
Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the
Clerk’s Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent
leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party.
However, if the parties on aside are separately represented and have filed separate
briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must
confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions
should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Appearance forms of counsel, if not previously submitted, must be completed
and forwarded immediately to the clerk’s office. Every attorney who presents oral
argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless appointed to represent
a party proceeding in forma pauperis.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

WwWw.ca8.uscourts.gov

Revised: 6/17/05



MONDAY, JUNE 20, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION |

BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BOWMAN, BENTON

04-3117MN
04-3579MN
04-3580MN
04-3582MN
04-3584MN
04-3585MN

04-3253NI

04-3818MN

04-3048SlI

04-3177EM

04-3392WM

In re: St. Jude Medical, Inc., etc.
Lester Grovatt, et al. v. St. Jude
Medical, Inc.

United States v. Esequicio Londondio
United States v. Carlos Alberto
Gonzalez-Rodriguez

United States v. Pablo Jaramillo
United States v. Juan Fernando Palacio
United States v. Nahum Alcantora

Michael Altimore v. Mount Mercy
College, Cedar Rapids, lowa

Philip R. Lehnartz v. Jo Anne B.
Barnhart, etc.

United States v. Adrian Perez-Ramirez
United States v. Juan Carrillo-Beltran

United States v. Jeffrey Allen Devono

CYz

30

20

15

15

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG



TUESDAY, JUNE 21, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION |

BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BOWMAN, BENTON

04-3867SD

04-3740NI

04-3865MN

04-3720NI

04-3939NI

04-3891SD

04-3602MN

04-3906NI

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 22, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

United States v. Oscar Flores-Sandoval, etc.

United States v. Manuel Humberto
Michel-Galaviz

United States v. Hilda Cervantes
United States v. Serafin Montalvo
Davila

United States v. Serafin Montalvo
Davila

United States v. Jerome Black Bear

Christopher C. McGrann v. First
Albany Corporation

United States v. Lisa Brandt

BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BOWMAN, BENTON

04-4151MN

04-3316MN

04-3437TMN

04-3726N1

04-2345MN

04-4161SD

United States v. Denise Marie
Henderson

Christine M. Madrigal v. Kline
Oldsmobile, Inc., etc.

Karen L. Kasper v. Federated Mutual
Insurance Company

United States v. Muhammad Anwar
United States v. Lesia Ann Jackson

United States v. Lyman Gerald Crawford

JMB

15

10

NO ARG

15

15

15

15

JAB

20

15

15

REMOVED

10

NO ARG



THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BRIGHT, GIBSON

04-3677TMN

04-4089MN

04-3674MN

04-3863MN

04-3541MN

FRIDAY, JUNE 24, 2005, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BRIGHT, GIBSON

04-2823

04-3192MN

04-3722MN

04-2567

04-3896ND

04-1482
04-3103

Qwest Corporation, etc. v. Leroy
Koppendrayer, etc., et al.

United States v. Douglas Dan Solomon

Young America Corporation, etc., v.
Affiliated Computer Services (ACS),

DIVISION |

Inc., etc., et al.

United States v. Mark William Samples

United States v. Robert Lee Bailey

Tewodros Ysak v. John Ashcroft, etc.

In re: Laura Susan Reynolds,

Debtor

Laura Susan Reynolds v. Pennsylvania
Higher Education Assistance Agency,

et al.

In re: Laura Susan Reynolds, Debtor
Laura Susan Reynolds v. U. S. Department

of Education

Abubakar Aweis Sheikh v. John Ashcroft,

etc.

Karen Black v. Donald Richmond

Sallieuh Jalloh v. John Ashcroft, etc.
Sallieuh Jalloh v. John Ashcroft, etc.

CYz

REMOVED

15

15

15

15

JAB
15

20

15

10

15



DIVISION Il

MONDAY, JUNE 20, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER

TAB
04-1607MN United States v. James Hull 20
04-2185ND Virgil Wilkinson, et al. v. United States 15
04-3586MN Nancy Hayes v. U.S. Bancorp Piper
Jaffray, Inc., etc. 15
04-2551MN United States v. Miguel Angel Vargas NO ARG

04-1824MN United States v. Pamela Ann Morrison DISMISSED

04-3530MN Thomas Cahalan v. Donald Michael

Rohan
04-3533MN Thomas Cahalan v. Donald Michael

Rohan 15
04-3565NE United States v. Harry N. Hart NO ARG
04-4199MN United States v. Jason David Austin NO ARG

04-3351WA United States v. Robert Lee VVarnedore NO ARG

TUESDAY, JUNE 21, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER

04-3461NI United States v. Mendoor Lamont Smith e

04-3747NI United States v. Darrian Deangelis Jordan 15
04-4208MN United States v. Donald James Brun, Jr. 15
05-1026NI United States v. Bonnie S. Bailey 15
04-4209NI United States v. Lloyd Louis Engler 10
04-4178NI United States v. Ernesto Garcia Rodriguez 10

05-1064NI United States v. Christopher Funchess, etc. 15



DIVISION Il

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 22, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER

TAB

04-3233MN Robert Reimer, et al. v. City of

Crookston 15
04-3809NI United States v. Timothy John

Vaudt, etc. NO ARG
05-1323NI United States v. Mandy Martinson 15
05-1351SD United States v. Dennis Eugene

Cockerham NO ARG
04-3753NI United States v. James Lindquist 15

THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER
TAB

04-3922MN Charles Russell v. Hennepin County,

etal. 15
04-4080NI Electrolux Home Products v. The

United Automobile Aerospace and

Agricultural Implement Workers

of America, et al. 15
04-4156MN United States v. Anthony Donnelle

Brown NO ARG
04-3182MN Walter E. Weyrauch v. Cigna Life

Insurance Company of New York 10

04-3472MN United States v. Earnest Jesse
Richardson, etc. 15



DIVISION Il

FRIDAY, JUNE 24, 2005, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER

TAB

04-2278 Sengamphone Bouakeo, et al. v. John

Ashcroft, etc. REMANDED
04-3426MN Jane A. T. Turner v. John Ashcroft,

etc., et al. 20
04-2397 Jose Antonio Lopez v. John Ashcroft,

etc. 10
04-4172NE United States v. Kerry L. Baker NO ARG

04-2477 Jose Angamarca v. John Ashcroft, etc. NO ARG



