

### JUNE 20 - 24, 2005 ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA

James B. Loken, Chief Judge - Minneapolis, Minnesota

#### **Circuit Judges in Active Service**

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN Kermit E. Bye - Fargo, ND William Jay Riley - Omaha, NE Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO

#### **Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status**

Donald P. Lay - St. Paul, MN
Gerald W. Heaney - Duluth, MN
Myron H. Bright - Fargo, ND
Theodore McMillian - St. Louis, MO
John R. Gibson - Kansas City, MO
George G. Fagg - Des Moines, IA
Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO
Frank J. Magill - Fargo, ND
C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE
David R. Hansen - Cedar Rapids, IA

#### NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Clerk's Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Appearance forms of counsel, if not previously submitted, must be completed and forwarded immediately to the clerk's office. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

Revised: 6/17/05

#### **DIVISION I**

## MONDAY, JUNE 20, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BOWMAN, BENTON

		CYZ	
	In re: St. Jude Medical, Inc., etc.		
04-3117MN	Lester Grovatt, et al. v. St. Jude		
	Medical, Inc.		30
04-3579MN	United States v. Esequicio Londondio		
04-3580MN	United States v. Carlos Alberto		
	Gonzalez-Rodriguez		
04-3582MN	United States v. Pablo Jaramillo		
04-3584MN	United States v. Juan Fernando Palacio		
04-3585MN	United States v. Nahum Alcantora		20
04-3253NI	Michael Altimore v. Mount Mercy		
	College, Cedar Rapids, Iowa		15
04.00403.63.7			
04-3818MN	-		
	Barnhart, etc.		15
04-3048SI	United States v. Adrian Perez-Ramirez	NO A	RG
04-3177EM	United States v. Juan Carrillo-Beltran	NO A	RG
04-3392WM	United States v. Jeffrey Allen Devono	NO A	RG
	04-3579MN 04-3580MN 04-3582MN 04-3584MN 04-3585MN 04-3253NI 04-3818MN 04-3048SI 04-3177EM	04-3117MNLester Grovatt, et al. v. St. Jude Medical, Inc.04-3579MNUnited States v. Esequicio Londondio United States v. Carlos Alberto Gonzalez-Rodriguez04-3580MNUnited States v. Pablo Jaramillo04-3582MNUnited States v. Juan Fernando Palacio04-3584MNUnited States v. Nahum Alcantora04-3585MNMichael Altimore v. Mount Mercy College, Cedar Rapids, Iowa04-3253NIMichael Altimore v. Jo Anne B. Barnhart, etc.04-3048SIUnited States v. Adrian Perez-Ramirez04-3177EMUnited States v. Juan Carrillo-Beltran	In re: St. Jude Medical, Inc., etc.  Lester Grovatt, et al. v. St. Jude Medical, Inc.  United States v. Esequicio Londondio United States v. Carlos Alberto Gonzalez-Rodriguez United States v. Pablo Jaramillo United States v. Juan Fernando Palacio United States v. Nahum Alcantora  United States v. Nahum Alcantora  Michael Altimore v. Mount Mercy College, Cedar Rapids, Iowa  United States v. Jo Anne B. Barnhart, etc.  United States v. Adrian Perez-Ramirez  NO A  United States v. Juan Carrillo-Beltran

#### **DIVISION I**

# TUESDAY, JUNE 21, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BOWMAN, BENTON

			JMB
1.	04-3867SD	United States v. Oscar Flores-Sandoval, etc	
2.	04-3740NI	United States v. Manuel Humberto Michel-Galaviz	10
	04-3865MN	United States v. Hilda Cervantes	NO ARG
3.	04-3720NI	United States v. Serafin Montalvo Davila	
	04-3939NI	United States v. Serafin Montalvo Davila	15
4.	04-3891SD	United States v. Jerome Black Bear	15
5.	04-3602MN	Christopher C. McGrann v. First Albany Corporation	15
6.	04-3906NI	United States v. Lisa Brandt	15
		Y, JUNE 22, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M JUDGES RILEY, BOWMAN, BENTON	I. JAB
1.	04-4151MN	United States v. Denise Marie Henderson	20
2.	04-3316MN	Christine M. Madrigal v. Kline Oldsmobile, Inc., etc.	15
3.	04-3437MN	Karen L. Kasper v. Federated Mutual Insurance Company	15
	04-3726NI	United States v. Muhammad Anwar	REMOVED
4.	04-2345MN	United States v. Lesia Ann Jackson	10
	04-4161SD	United States v. Lyman Gerald Crawford	NO ARG

#### **DIVISION I**

### THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BRIGHT, GIBSON

	BLIORE	JODGES RILET, BRIGHT, GIBSON	CYZ
	04-3677MN	Qwest Corporation, etc. v. Leroy Koppendrayer, etc., et al.	REMOVED
1.	04-4089MN	United States v. Douglas Dan Solomon	15
2.	04-3674MN	Young America Corporation, etc., v. Affiliated Computer Services (ACS), Inc., etc., et al.	15
3.	04-3863MN	United States v. Mark William Samples	15
4.	04-3541MN	United States v. Robert Lee Bailey	15
FRIDAY, JUNE 24, 2005, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, BRIGHT, GIBSON JAB			
1.	04-2823	Tewodros Ysak v. John Ashcroft, etc.	15
2.	04-3192MN 04-3722MN	In re: Laura Susan Reynolds, Debtor Laura Susan Reynolds v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, et al. In re: Laura Susan Reynolds, Debtor Laura Susan Reynolds v. U. S. Department	
		of Education	20
3.	04-2567	Abubakar Aweis Sheikh v. John Ashcroft, etc.	15
4.	04-3896ND	Karen Black v. Donald Richmond	10
5.	04-1482 04-3103	Sallieuh Jalloh v. John Ashcroft, etc. Sallieuh Jalloh v. John Ashcroft, etc.	15

#### **DIVISION II**

## MONDAY, JUNE 20, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER

	DEFORE JO	DGES WELLOT, HEARTET, GROENDER	TAD
1.	04-1607MN	United States v. James Hull	<b>TAB</b> 20
2.	04-2185ND	Virgil Wilkinson, et al. v. United States	15
3.	04-3586MN	Nancy Hayes v. U.S. Bancorp Piper Jaffray, Inc., etc.	15
	04-2551MN	United States v. Miguel Angel Vargas	NO ARG
	04-1824MN	United States v. Pamela Ann Morrison	DISMISSED
4.	04-3530MN	Thomas Cahalan v. Donald Michael Rohan	
	04-3533MN	Thomas Cahalan v. Donald Michael Rohan	15
	04-3565NE	United States v. Harry N. Hart	NO ARG
	04-4199MN	United States v. Jason David Austin	NO ARG
	04-3351WA	United States v. Robert Lee Varnedore	NO ARG
	•	UNE 21, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. DGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER	ТАВ
1.	04-3461NI 04-3747NI	United States v. Mendoor Lamont Smith United States v. Darrian Deangelis Jordan	15
2.	04-4208MN	United States v. Donald James Brun, Jr.	15
3.	05-1026NI	United States v. Bonnie S. Bailey	15
4.	04-4209NI	United States v. Lloyd Louis Engler	10
5.	04-4178NI	United States v. Ernesto Garcia Rodriguez	10
6.	05-1064NI	United States v. Christopher Funchess, etc.	15

#### **DIVISION II**

### WEDNESDAY, JUNE 22, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER

	0.4.00003.53.7		TAB
1.	04-3233MN	Robert Reimer, et al. v. City of Crookston	15
	04-3809NI	United States v. Timothy John Vaudt, etc.	NO ARG
2.	05-1323NI	United States v. Mandy Martinson	15
	05-1351SD	United States v. Dennis Eugene Cockerham	NO ARG
3.	04-3753NI	United States v. James Lindquist	15
		Y, JUNE 23, 2005, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. UDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER	TAB
1.	04-3922MN	Charles Russell v. Hennepin County, et al.	15
2.	04-4080NI	Electrolux Home Products v. The United Automobile Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, et al.	15
	04-4156MN	United States v. Anthony Donnelle Brown	NO ARG
3.	04-3182MN	Walter E. Weyrauch v. Cigna Life Insurance Company of New York	10
4.	04-3472MN	United States v. Earnest Jesse Richardson, etc.	15

#### **DIVISION II**

### FRIDAY, JUNE 24, 2005, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES MELLOY, HEANEY, GRUENDER

	0.4.0070		TAB
	04-2278	Sengamphone Bouakeo, et al. v. John Ashcroft, etc.	REMANDED
1.	04-3426MN	Jane A. T. Turner v. John Ashcroft, etc., et al.	20
2.	04-2397	Jose Antonio Lopez v. John Ashcroft, etc.	10
	04-4172NE	United States v. Kerry L. Baker	NO ARG
	04-2477	Jose Angamarca v. John Ashcroft, etc.	NO ARG